North America. 

It is equally instructive to chart the growth of Chris-
tian groups over the same period. In 1900 there were 
approximately twenty-two (22) million Christians in 
Asia (inclusive of South, East, Southeast and West 

Asia).10 By 1970 there were one hundred one (101) 
million. By 2005 the number had increased to three 
hundred fifty-one (351) million. In terms of the entire 
world, the number of Christians has grown to rough-
ly two billion, but as Nicholas D. Kristof of the New 
York Times (on 3/4/2003, A27) has wryly pointed out, 
“…the boom is not among tweedy Presbyterians but 
among charismatic Pentecostalists.” Through much of